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(d) Final payment of customer’s
check: (1) The first question is: When is
the creditor to be regarded as having
received ‘‘final payment of any check
received” in connection with the pur-
chase?

(2) The clear purpose of §220.4(c) (8) is
to prevent the use of the proceeds of
sale of a stock by a customer to pay for
its purchase—i.e., to prevent him from
trading on the creditor’s funds by being
able to deposit the sale proceeds prior
to presentment of his own check to the
drawee bank. Thus, when a customer
undertakes to pay for a purchase by
check, that check does not constitute
payment for the purchase, within the
language and intent of the above-
quoted exception in §220.4(c)(8), until it
has been honored by the drawee bank,
indicating the sufficiency of his ac-
count to pay the check.

(3) The phrase “‘final payment of any
check” is interpreted as above notwith-
standing §220.6(f), which provides that:

For the purposes of this part (Regulation
T), a creditor may, at his option (1) treat the
receipt in good faith of any check or draft
drawn on a bank which in the ordinary
course of business is payable on presen-
tation, * * * as receipt of payment of the
amount of such check, draft or order; * * *
This is a general provision substan-
tially the same as language found in
section 4(f) of Regulation T as origi-
nally promulgated in 1934. The lan-
guage of the subject exception to the
90-day rule of §220.4(c)(8), i.e., the ex-
ception based expressly on final ‘“‘pay-
ment of any check,” was added to the
regulation in 1949 by an amendment di-
rected at a specific type of situation.
Because the exception is a special,
more recent provision, and because
§220.6(f), if controlling, would permit
the exception to undermine, to some
extent, the effectiveness of the 90-day
rule, sound principles of construction
require that the phrase ““final payment
of any check” be given its literal and
intended effect.

(4) There is no fixed period of time
from the moment of receipt by the
payee, or of deposit, within which it is
certain that any check will be paid by
the drawee bank. Therefore, in the rare
case where the operation of the subject
exception to §220.4(c)(8) is necessary to
avoid application of the 90-day rule, a
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creditor should ascertain (from his
bank of deposit or otherwise) the fact
of payment of a customer’s check given
for the purchase. Having so determined
the day of final payment, the creditor
can permit withdrawal on any subse-
quent day.

(e) Mailing as ‘“‘withdrawal’’: (1) Also
presented is the question whether the
mailing to the customer of the credi-
tor’s check for the sale proceeds con-
stitutes a withdrawal of such proceeds
by the customer at the time of mailing
so that, if the check for the sale pro-
ceeds is mailed on or before the day on
which the customer’s check for the
purchase is finally paid, the 90-day rule
applies. It may be that a check mailed
one day will not ordinarily be received
by the customer until the next. The
Board is of the view, however, that
when the check for sale proceeds is
issued and released into the mails, the
proceeds are to be regarded as with-
drawn by the customer; a more liberal
interpretation would open a way for
circumvention. Accordingly, the credi-
tor’s check should not be mailed nor
the sale proceeds otherwise released to
the customer ‘“‘on or before the day’’ on
which payment for the purchase, in-
cluding final payment of any check
given for such payment, is received by
the creditor, as determined in accord-
ance with the principles stated herein.

(2) Applying the above principles to
the schedule of transactions described
in the second paragraph of this inter-
pretation, the mailing of the creditor’s
check on “Day 9’ would be consistent
with  the subject exception to
§220.4(c)(8), as interpreted herein, only
if the customer’s check was paid by the
drawee bank on ‘“‘Day 8.

[27 FR 3511, Apr. 12, 1962]

§220.118 Time of payment for mutual
fund shares purchased in a special
cash account.

(a) The Board has recently considered
the question whether, in connection
with the purchase of mutual fund
shares in a ‘‘special cash account”
under the provisions of this part 220,
the 7-day period with respect to lig-
uidation for nonpayment is that de-
scribed in §220.4(c)(2) or that described
in §220.4(c)(3).
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(b) Section 220.4(c)(2) provides as fol-
lows:

In case a customer purchases a security
(other than an exempted security) in the spe-
cial cash account and does not make full
cash payment for the security within 7 days
after the date on which the security is so
purchased, the creditor shall, except as pro-
vided in subparagraphs (3)-(7) of this para-
graph, promptly cancel or otherwise lig-
uidate the transaction or the unsettled por-
tion thereof.

Section 220.4(c)(3), one of the excep-
tions referred to, provides in relevant
part as follows:

If the security when so purchased is an
unissued security, the period applicable to
the transaction under subparagraph (2) of
this paragraph shall be 7 days after the date
on which the security is made available by
the issuer for delivery to purchasers.

(¢) In the case presented, the shares
of the mutual fund (open-end invest-
ment company) are technically not
issued at the time they are sold by the
underwriter and distributor. Several
days may elapse from the date of sale
before a certificate can be delivered by
the transfer agent. The specific inquiry
to the Board was, in effect, whether the
7-day period after which a purchase
transaction must be liquidated or can-
celled for nonpayment should run, in
the case of mutual fund shares, from
the time when a certificate for the pur-
chased shares is available for delivery
to the purchaser, instead of from the
date of the purchase.

(d) Under the general rule of §220.4
(c)(2) that is applicable to purchases of
outstanding securities, the 7-day period
runs from the date of purchase without
regard to the time required for the me-
chanical acts of transfer of ownership
and delivery of a certificate. This rule
is based on the principles governing the
use of special cash accounts in accord-
ance with which, in the absence of spe-
cial circumstances, payment is to be
made promptly upon the purchase of
securities.

(e) The purpose of §220.4(c)(3) is to
recognize the fact that, when an issue
of securities is to be issued at some
fixed future date, a security that is a
part of such issue can be purchased on
a ‘“‘when-issued” basis and that pay-
ment may reasonably be delayed until
after such date of issue, subject to
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other basic conditions for transactions
in a special cash account. Thus,
unissued securities should be regarded
as ‘““made available for delivery to pur-
chasers’ on the date when they are
substantially as available as outstand-
ing securities are available upon pur-
chase, and this would ordinarily be the
designated date of issuance or, in the
case of a stock dividend, the “‘payment
date”’. In any case, the time required
for the mechanics of transfer and deliv-
ery of a certificate is not material
under §220.4(c)(3) any more than it is
under §220.4(c)(2).

(f) Mutual fund shares are essentially
available upon purchase to the same
extent as outstanding securities. The
mechanics of their issuance and of the
delivery of certificates are not signifi-
cantly different from the mechanics of
transfer and delivery of certificates for
shares of outstanding securities, and
the issuance of mutual fund shares is
not a future event in a sense that
would warrant the extension of the
time for payment beyond that afforded
in the case of outstanding securities.
Consequently, the Board has concluded
that a purchase of mutual fund shares
is not a purchase of an ‘“‘unissued secu-
rity”” to which §220.4(c)(3) applies, but
is a transaction to which §220.4(c)(2)
applies.

[27 FR 10885, Nov. 8, 1962]

§220.119 Applicability of margin re-
quirements to credit extended to
corporation in connection with re-
tirement of stock.

(a) The Board of Governors has been
asked whether part 220 was violated
when a dealer in securities transferred
to a corporation 4,161 shares of the
stock of such corporation for a consid-
eration of $33,288, of which only 10 per-
cent was paid in cash.

(b) If the transaction was of a kind
that must be included in the corpora-
tion’s “‘general account” with the deal-
er (§220.3), it would involve an exces-
sive extension of credit in violation of
§220.3 (b)(1). However, the transaction
would be permissible if the transaction
came within the scope of §220.4(f)(8),
which permits a ‘“‘creditor’” (such as
the dealer) to ‘“Extend and maintain
credit to or for any customer without



